URS

Tuly 19, 2005

Mr. Dale Klettke
Port of Oakland
530 Water Street
Oakland, CA 94607

Re: Site Closure Report
Self-Fueling Facility, Taxiway U
Metropolitan Oakland International Airport
1 Airport Drive
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Klettke:

URS Corporation (URS) is pleased to present this Site Closure Report (Report) for the Self-Fueling
Facility, Taxiway U Metropolitan Oakland International Airport site (Site), located at 1 Airport Drive
in Oakland, California. This Report documents the over-excavation of the former tank pits for
underground storage tanks (USTs) MF-08 through MF-10 and the destruction of four monitoring
wells (MW-1 through MW-4) at the Site. We understand that Alameda County Environmental Health
(ACEH) will approve site closure once the following had been completed:

e Over excavation of the former tank pits for USTs MF-08 (5,000 gallon gasoline UST), MF-
09 and MF-10 (1,000 galton USTs);

e Soil and groundwater confirmation sampling; and
e Destroy the four onsite monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4.,

We understand that the “No Further Action” letter will be issued once this Site Closure Report is
submitted to the ACEH.

1.0 PREFIELD ACTIVITIES
Prior to the beginning of field activities, the following tasks were conducted:

o An existing Health and Safety Plan (HASP) for this site was modified to include the over
excavation and well destruction activities

Well destruction permits were obtained from the Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA)

2.0 OVER EXCAVATION

On June 1, 2005, Dillard Environmental (Diltard) over-excavated the former Jocations for USTs MF-
8 through MF-10 for sidewall soil sampling and groundwater sampling. Both locations were
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excavated to approximately 10 ft below ground surface (ft bgs). Due to the over-excavation activities
and the loose fine sand material, both excavations were irregularly shaped. Groundwater was
encountered in both excavations at approximately 8 fi bgs. Groundwater that entered the excavations
were removed and disposed of by Dillard using a Vacuum truck on June 1 and 2, 2005.

On June 2, 2005, a URS geologist conducted sidewall sampling in both of the excavations with the
use of an excavator operated by a Dillard employee. Prior to sampling, accumulated groundwater
was removed from the excavation. Three soil samples were taken from the MF-08 excavation (T1A-
EX, TiB-EX, and TIC-EX) and three from the MF-09 and MF-10 excavation (T2A-EX, T2B-EX,
and T3A-EX) as directed by the ACEH representative onsite (Figure 1). Prior to the sampling, a
sample was placed in a Ziploc ® bag and allowed to volatilize and screened with a photonionization
detector (PID) for any volatile organic compounds. PID readings were used to identify potentially
contaminated soil to be removed. The soil samples were analyzed for the following:

¢ Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes
(BTEX), methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), ethyl tertiary butyl ether (ETBE), tertiary amyl
ether (TAME), di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), tertiary-butyl alcohol (IBA), dichloroethane
(DCA), ethylene dibromide (EDB), and ethanol by EPA Method 8260B; and

e Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-d), Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor
oil (TPH-mo), and Jet Fuel by EPA method 8015M using silica gel clean-up.

On June 3, 2005, a URS geologist conducted groundwater sampling of the water that entered into the
excavations overnight. Samples were collected using a disposable bailer, then placed in two 1-liter
amber jars and six 40 milliliter VOAs preserved with 10% hydrochloric acid. Samples were analyzed
for the same suite of chemicals as the soil samples.

All soil and groundwater samples were labeled, placed in a cooler with ice and delivered to
SevernTrent Laboratories {STL) under chain of custody (COC). Soil and groundwater analytical
results are summarized in Table 1. Analytical laboratory reports are presented in Appendix A.
Diliard removed soil during the excavation activities as directed by the Port of Oakland.

3.0 MONITORING WELL DESTRUCTION

On June 29, 2005, a URS geologist observed the destruction of monitoring wells MW-1 through
MW-4 (Figure 1). Each well was 2-inches in diameter, constructed of PVC, and was installed to a
depth of 10 ft bgs.

The following activities were implemented for the destruction of the four existing monitoring wells:

e A tailgate safety meeting was conducted with all field personnet at the start of work on June
29, 2005. Work was conducted in accordance with Port of Oakland health and safety
requirements.

e URS obtained well destruction permits from the Alameda County Public Works Agency
(ACPWA) (see Appendix B).

X \x_env\_waste\Port of Oakland\Overexcavation\Letter Rpt-Over Ex and Well Dest[1] doc 7/20/05
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o All well destruction activities were performed by Gregg Drilling and Testing, Inc., a
California-licensed drilling contractor, with URS observation.

* Due to the location of the site, ACPWA gave URS approval to destroy the monitoring wells
using the pressure grout method. Grout was placed in the monitoring well until full. Then a
2-inch pressure tool was inserted into the monitoring well and pressure was applied until 25
pounds per square inch (psi) was achieved. This pressure was held for a minimum of five
minutes to ensure the complete destruction of the screened interval. The well boxes were
then removed. The site is awaiting paving; therefore, no further activities were conducted to
return the well locations to their former appearance.

e The well destruction reports required by the California Department of Water Resources
(DWR) were completed. The original copies were submitted to the Alameda County Public
Works Agency, Water Resources Section as required by the well destruction permit.

We appreciate the opportunity to present this Site Closure Report to the Port of Qakland. If you have
any questions, or if we can offer further assistance, please call us at
(510) 893-3600.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION

2z [

Jacob Henry Mary Esper, PE
Geologist Program Manager

Attachment:  Table 1 Soil and Groundwater Analytical Results
Figure 1 Site Map
Appendix A Laboratory Analytical Results
Appendix B ACPWA Well Destruction Permits
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Table 1
Seil and Groundwater Analytical Results
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Former UST MF-08 Soil Sidewall Samples
T1A-EX 6/2/2005 mgrkg ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND ND
T1B-EX 6/2/2005 ma/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND ©NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND ND
T1G-EX 6/2/2005 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND ND
Former USTs MF-09 and MF-10 Soil Sidewall Samples .
T2A-EX 6/2/2005 mag/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND ND
T2B-EX 6/2/2005 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 140 ND ND
T3A-EX 6/2/2005 mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND ND

RWQCB ESLs for shallow soils (< 3m bgs) Commercialiindustrial Land Use-Groundwater is not.a potential source of drinking water .
mglkg 400 0.38 93 320 110 560 NL NL NL 110 0.07 NL 450 500 1,000 500

Former USTs MF-08 through MF-10 Groundwater Samples Do . S )
EX-1 6/3/2005 pofl. 480 ND ND ND ND 30 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 9,200 ND 7,300
EX-2 6/3/2005 pg/l 460 098 14 52 44 054 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 120 ND 200

RWQCB ESLs for shaliow soils (< 3m bgs).Commercial/industrial L.and-Use-Groundwater is.not.a potential source-of drinking water . o
ug/L 500 460 130 290 100 1,800 NL NL NL 18,000 200 NL 50,000 640 640 640

TPH-g - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoloine
MTBE - methyl tertiary buyti ether

ETBE - ethyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME - tertiary amyl ether

DIPE - di-isopropyl ether

TBA - tertiary-buyt| alcchol

TPH-d - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
TPH-mo - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor oil
mg/Kg - milligram per kilogram

pa/kg - micrograms per liter

ND - Non detect

NA - Not Analyzed

RWQCB - Regional Water Quality Control Board
ESI. - Environmental Screening Levels

ft bgs - feet below ground surface

b -Evliot, Lisdsa rPEBbs Takie\OverexcavationiTable 1 and 2-OvEx-Well Dest{1).xls
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STL Submission#: 2005-06-0044

TRLNF

URS-Oakland, CA June 06, 2005
1333 Broadway Suite 800

Qakland, CA 94612

Attn.: Mary Esper

Project#: Self Fueling Facility(SFF)
Project.  Metro. Oakland Int. Airport
Site: 1 Airport Drive, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Esper,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 06/02/2005 11:35
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

The report contains a Case Narrative detailing sample receipt and analysis.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
07/17/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: asalimpour@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

<_,,/

Afsaneh Salimpour
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 945566
Apart of Severn Trant Pio Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 2



SEVERN STL Submission#: 2005-06-0044

URS-Oakland, CA June 086, 2005
1333 Broadway Suite 800

Qakland, CA 94612

Attn.: Mary Esper

Project#. Self Fueling Facility(SFF)
Project:  Metro. Oakland Int. Airport
Site: 1 Airport Drive, Oakland, CA

Case Narrative

General and Sample Comments

We (STL San Francisco) received 6 Soil samples , on Thursday, June 02, 2005
11:35 AM.

Analysis Comments and Flags by QC Batch

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up Soil QC Batch#: 2005/06/02-04.10
T2-B-EX >> MS 2005/06/02-04.10-004
Compound Flag(s}
M3 Sample > 4x spike concentration.
T2-B-EX =>> MSD 2005/06/02-04.10-005
Compound Flag(s)
M3 Sample > 4x spike concentration.
T2-B-EX »>> MSD 2005/06/02-04.10-005

Compound Flag(s)
Rt Analyte RPD was out of QC limits.
T3-A-EX 2005060044 003
Analysis Flag(s)
L2 Reporting limits were raised due to high level of anaiyte present,
in the sample.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Plsasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pic Teol 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 2



sn VERN STI Submission: 2005-06-0044
| TRENT |

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

URS-QOakland, CA
Atin.: Mary Esper

1333 Broadway Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (610) 893-3600 Fax: {510) 874-3268

Project: Self Fueling Facility(SFF) Received: 06/02/2005 11:35
Metro. Qakland Int. Airport

Site: 1 Airport Drive, Oakland, CA

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab #
T2-B-EX 06/02/2005 09:43 Sail 1
T2-A-EX 06/02/2005 09:50 Sail 2
T3-A-EX 06/02/2005 09:59 Soit 3
T1-A-EX 06/02/2005 10:06 Soil 4
T1-C-EX 06/02/2005 10:16 Sail 5
T1-B-EX 08/02/2005 10:32 Soil 6
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/04/2005 13:28

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 54566
A pan of Severn Trant Fle Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 11



S EVERN S' I 'I Submission: 2005-06-0044
T RENT '

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

URS-Oakland, CA
Attn.: Mary Esper

1333 Broadway Suite 800
Cakland, CA 94612
Phane: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: Self Fueling Facility(SFF) Received: 06/02/2005 11:35
Metro. Qakland Int. Airport

Site: 1 Airport Drive, Qakland, CA

Prep(s): 3550/8015M Test(s): 8015M

Sample ID: T2-B-EX Lab ID: 2005-06-0044 -1

Sampled:  06/02/2005 09:43 Extracted: 6/2/2005 14:00

Matrix; Sail QC Batch#: 2005/06/02-04.10
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Motor Oii ND 50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 12:11
Jet fuel ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 12:11
CRO (C10-C28) 140 1.0 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 12:11
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 80.7 60-130 % 1.00 | 06/03/2005 12:11

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/04/2005 13:28

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Aps1 of Severn Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 11



SEVERN S' l 'I Submission: 2005-06-0044
TRENT

TEPH wi/ Silica Gel Clean-up

URS-Oakland, CA
Attn.. Mary Esper
1333 Broadway Suite 800

Oakiand, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: Self Fueling Facility(SFF) Received: 06/02/2006 11:35
Metro. Oakland Int. Airport

Site: 1 Airport Drive, Oakland, CA

Prep(s). 3550/8015M Test(s): 8015M

Sample ID: T2-A-EX Lab ID: 2005-06-0044 - 2

Sampled: 06/02/2005 09:50 Extracted: 86/2/2005 14:00

Matrix: Soil QC Batch#: 2005/06/02-04.10
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Motor Qil ND 50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 18,58
Jet fuel ND 1.0 ma/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 18:58
DRO (C10-C28) ND 1 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 18:58
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 73.2 60-130 % 1.00 | 06/03/2005 18:58

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/04/2005 13:28

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A patt of Savern Feent Pic Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 11



5 1 VERN STI Submission: 2005-06-0044
r R ENT

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

URS-Oakland, CA
Attn.; Mary Esper

1333 Broadway Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project; Self Fueling Facility(SFF) Received: 06/02/2005 11:35
Metro. Oakland Int. Airport

Site: 1 Airport Drive, Oakland, CA

Prep(s): 3550/8015M Test(s): 8015M

Sample ID: T3-A-EX Lab ID: 2005-06-0044 - 3

Sampled: 06/02/2005 09:59 Extracted: 6/2/2005 14:00

Matrix: Soil QC Batch#:. 2005/06/02-04.10

Analysis Flag: L2 { See Legend and Note Section)
Compound Conc. RL Unit Ditution Analyzed Flag |
Motor Oil ND 50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 18:31
Jet fuel ND 1.0 ma/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 18:31
DRO (C10-C28) ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 18:31
Surrogate(s}
o-Terphenyl 75.8 60-130 % 1.00 | 06/03/2005 18:31

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/04/2005 13:28

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quairy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A a1 of Savern Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com " CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 4 of 11



SEVERN

STL

URS-Oakland, CA
Aftn.: Mary Esper

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

1333 Broadway Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510} 874-3268

Project: Self Fueling Facllity(SFF)
Metro. Oakland Int. Airport

Submission: 2005-06-0044

Received: 06/02/2005 11:35

Site: 1 Airport Drive, Oakland, CA
Prep(s): 3550/8015M Test{s) 8015M
Sample ID: T1-A-EX Lab ID; 2005-06-0044 - 4
Sampled: 06/02/20056 10:08 Extracted: 6/2/2005 14:00
Matrix: Soil QC Batch#: 2005/06/02-04.10
Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Motor Oil ND 50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/03/2005 18:04
Jet fuel ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 18:04
DRO (C10-C28) ND 1 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/03/2005 18:04
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 73.7 60-130 % 1.00 | 06/03/2005 18:04
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 06/04/2005 13:28
. STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94565
A part of Severn Yeent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 11



SEVERN

ST I Submission: 2005-06-0044
TRENT

TEPH wi/ Silica Gel Clean-up

URS-0Oakland, CA
Attn.: Mary Esper

1333 Broadway Suite 800
Qakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project; Self Fueling Facility(SFF) Received: 06/02/2005 11:35
Metro. Oakland Int. Airport

Site: 1 Airport Drive, Cakland, CA

Prep{s): 3550/8015M Test(s): 8015M

Sample ID: T1-C-EX Lab 1D: 2005-06-0044 - 5

Sampled: 06/02/2005 10:16 Extracted: 6/2/2005 14:00

Matrix: Soil QC Batch#: 2005/06/02-04.10
Compound Conec. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Motor Qil ND 50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 17:37
Jet fuel ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2006 17:37
DRO (C10-C28) ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 17:37
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 76.5 60-130 % 1.00 | 06/03/2005 17:37

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/04/2006 13:28

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Savern Yrent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 11



s EVERN STI Submission: 2005-06-0044
T R ENT

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

URS-0akland, CA
Aitn.: Mary Esper

1333 Broadway Suite 800
QOakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: Self Fueling Facility(SFF) Received: 06/02/2005 11:35
Metro. Oakland Int, Airport

Site: 1 Airport Drive, Oakland, CA

Prep(s): 3550/8015M Test(s): 8015M

Sampie ID: T1-B-EX Lab ID: 2005-06-0044 - 6

Sampled: 06/02/2005 10:32 Extracted;: 6/2/2005 14:00

Matrix: Soil QC Batch#: 2005/06/02-04.10
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Motor Oil ND 50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 12:38
Jet fuel ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 12:38
DRO {C10-C28) ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 12:38
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 69.4 60-130 % 1.00 | 06/03/2005 12:38

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/04/2005 13:28

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pattof Sever Tient Fic Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1098 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 11



SI\IRN STI
TR[N[

URS-0akland,

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-

CA

Atin.: Mary Esper

1333 Broadway Suite 800
Oakiand, CA 94612
Phaone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: Self Fueling Facility(SFF)

Metro. Qakland Int. Airport

up

Submission: 2

Received: 06/02/2005 11:35

Site: 1 Airport Drive, Qakland, CA

005-06-0044

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 3550/8015M
Method Blank Seil

MB: 2005/06/02-04.10-001

Test(s): 8015M
QC Batch # 2005/06/02-04.10

Date Extracted: 06/02/2005 14:00

A par of Severn Tient Pk

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Motor Qil ND 50 mg/Kg 06/03/2006 11:17
Jet fuel ND 1 mg/Kg 06/03/2006 11:17
DRO (C10-C28) ND 1 mg/Kg 06/03/2005 11:17
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 73.8 60-130 % 06/03/2005 11:17

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/04/2005 13:28

STL San Francisco * 1226 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Page 8 of 11



SEVERN

STL

URS-Oakland, CA
Attn.: Mary Esper

1333 Broadway Suite 800
Qakland, CA 84612

Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: Self Fueling Facility(SFF)
Metro. Oakland Int. Airport

Submission: 2005-06-0044

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Received: 06/02/2005 11:35

Site: 1 Airport Drive, Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 3550/8015M

Test(s): 8015M

Laboratory Control Spike Soil QC Batch # 2005/06/02-04.10

LCs 2005/06/02-04.10-002 Extracted; 06/02/2005 Analyzed: 08/03/2005 16:12

LCSD 2005/06/02-04.10-003 Extracted: 06/02/2005 Analyzed: 06/03/2005 16:38
Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Cirl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. [RPD| LCS | LCSD
DRO (C10-C28) 31.2 207 41.6 782 7.7 4.8 | 60-130| 25
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 17.0 17.6 20.0 852 88.2 60-130( 0
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/04/2005 13:28

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Sovern Tren Ple Tal 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 11



S T Submission; 2005-06-0044
L

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

URS-0Oakland, CA
Attn.: Mary Esper

1333 Broadway Suite 800

Oakland, CA 94612

Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: Self Fueling Facility(SFF) Received: 06/02/20056 11:35
Metro. Oakland Int. Airport

Site: 1 Airport Drive, Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s):  3550/8015M Test(s): 8015M
Matrix Spike ( MS /MSD ) Soil QC Batch # 2005/06/02-04.10
T2-B-EX >>MS Lab ID: 2005-06-0044 - 001
MS: 2005/06/02-04.10-004 Extracted; 06/02/2005 Analyzed: 06/03/2005 17:05
Dilution; 1.00
MSD:  2005/06/02-04.10-0056 Extracted: 06/02/2005 Analyzed: 06/03/2005 17:58
Dilution: 1.00
Compound Conc. mg/Kg Spk.Leve‘ Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample mg/Kg | MS MSD |RPD | Rac. RPD MS MSD
DRO (C10-C28) 152 210 140 411 202 |169.5 | 141, | &60-130 25 M3 M3,R1
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 18.5 19.3 200 |925 |964 60-130 0

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/04/2005 13:28

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pant of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.stiinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 11



SEVE R S' I 1 I Submission: 2005-06-0044
T REN T

TEPH w! Silica Gel Clean-up

URS-Oakland, CA
Attn.: Mary Esper
1333 Broadway Suite 800

Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: Self Fueling Facility(SFF) Received: 06/02/2005 11:35
Metro. Qakland Int. Airpart

Site: 1 Airport Drive, Oakland, CA

Legend and Notes

Analysis Flag

L2
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present
in the sample.
Result Flag
M3
Sample > 4x spike concentration.
R1

Analyte RPD was out of QC limits.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/04/2005 13:28

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apait of Sevarm Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 11



sr\iR STI
TRINT

Submission: 2005-06-0044

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

URS-Oakland, CA
Attn.: Mary Esper

1333 Broadway Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: Self Fueling Facility(SFF)
Metro. Cakland Int. Airport

Received: 06/02/2005 11:35

Site: 1 Airport Drive, Oakland, CA

Samples Reported
Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab #
T2-B-EX 06/02/2005 09:43 Soil 1
T2-A-EX 06/02/2005 09:50 Soil 2
T3-A-EX 06/02/2005 09:59 Soil 3
T1-A-EX 06/02/2005 10:06 Soil 4
T1-C-EX 06/02/2005 10:16 Soil 5
T1-B-EX 06/02/2005 10:32 Soil 6

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Severn TrentPle Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

06/03/2005 15:21

Page 10f 13



SEVERN

TRENT

STL

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

URS-Oakland, CA
Attn.: Mary Esper

1333 Broadway Suite 800
Qakland, CA 84612
Phone: (5610) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: Self Fueling Facility(SFF)
Metro. Qakiand Int. Airport

Submission: 2005-06-0044

Received: 06/02/2005 11:35

Site: 1 Airport Drive, Qakland, CA

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 82608

Sample ID; T2-B-EX Lab ID: 2005-06-0044 - 1

Sampled: 06/02/2005 09:43 Exiracted: 6/3/2005 01:19

Matrix: Soil QC Batch#: 20056/06/02-03.66
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 1000 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 01:19
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 01:19
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 01:19
Toluene ND 5.0 ug{Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 01:19
Ethyl benzene ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 01:19
Total xylenes ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 01:19
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.6 72-124 % 1.00 | 06/03/2005 01:19
Toluene-d8 96.6 75-116 % 1.00 | 06/03/2005 01:19

Apart of Severa Trens PIG

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495

06/03/2005 15:21

Page 2 of 13



STL
T!lFNT

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

URS-Qakland, CA
Attn.; Mary Esper
1333 Broadway Suite 800

Oaktand, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: Self Fueling Facility(SFF)
Metro. Qakiand Int. Airport

Submission: 2005-06-0044

Received: 06/02/2005 11:35

Site: 1 Airport Drive, Cakland, CA

Prep(s): 50308 Test(s): 8260B

Sample ID: T2-A-EX l.ab ID: 2005-06-0044 - 2

Sampled: 06/02/2005 09:50 Extracted: 6/3/2005 12:33

Matrix: Soil QC Batch#: 2005/06/03-01.66
Compound Cong. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 1000 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 12:33
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 ] 06/03/2005 12:33
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 12:33
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 12:33
Ethyl benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 12:33
Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 12:33
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 86.6 72-124 % 1.00 | 06/03/2005 12:33
Toluene-d8 98.1 75-116 % 1.00 | 06/03/2005 12:33

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A part of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 13

08/03/2005 15:21
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EXEES

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

tJRS-Oakland, CA
Attn.: Mary Esper

1333 Broadway Suite 800
Qakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: Self Fueling Facility(SFF)
Metro. Cakland int. Airport

Submission: 2005-06-0044

Received: 06/02/2005 11:35

Site: 1 Airport Drive, Oakland, CA

Prep(s): 50308 Test(s): 8260B

Sample ID: T3-A-EX Lab ID; 2005-06-0044 - 3

Sampled: 06/02/2005 09:59 Extracted:  6/3/2005 02:10

Matrix: Soil QC Batch#: 2005/06/02-03.66
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 1000 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 02:10
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 02:10
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 02:10
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 02:10
Ethyl benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 { 06/03/2005 02:10
Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 02:10
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.4 72-124 % 1.00 | 06/03/2005 02:10
Toluene-d8 98.2 75-116 % 1.00 | 06/03/2005 02:10

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A Dt of Severn Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

06/03/2005 15:21

Page 4 of 13



SEVERN STI
TRENT

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

URS-Cakland, CA
Attn.: Mary Esper
1333 Broadway Suite 800

Qakiand, CA 94612
Phone: {§10) 893-3600 Fax; (510) 874-3268

Project: Seif Fueling Facility(SFF)
Metro. Oakland Int. Airport

Submission: 2005-06-0044

Received: 06/02/2005 11:35

Site: 1 Airport Drive, Oakland, CA

Prep(s}): 5030B Test(s): 8260B

Sample ID: T1-A-EX Lab ID: 2005-06-0044 - 4

Sampled:  06/02/2005 10:06 Extracted: 6/3/2005 02:35

Matrix: Soil QC Batch#: 2005/06/02-03.66
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 1000 ug/Kg 1.00 [ 06/03/2005 02:35
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 [ 06/03/2005 02:35
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 02:35
Toluene ) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 02:35
Ethyl benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 02:35
Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 { 06/03/2005 02:35
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.5 72-124 % 1.00 | 06/03/2005 02:35
Toluene-d8 98.8 75-116 % 1.00 | 06/03/2005 02:35

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Severn Tram Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

06/03/2005 15:21

Page 5 of 13



51 VERN STl Submission: 2005-06-0044
T RENT

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

URS-Oakland, CA
Attn.: Mary Esper

1333 Broadway Suite 800
Qakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: Self Fueling Facility(SFF) Received: 06/02/2005 11:35
Metro. Oakland Int. Airport

Site: 1 Airport Drive, Oakland, CA

Prep(s): 50308 & Test(s): - 8260B

Sample ID: T1-C-EX Lab ID: 2005-08-0044 - 5

Sampled: 06/02/2005 10:16 Extracted: 6/3/2005 03:00

Matrix: Soil QC Batch#: 2005/06/02-03.66
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 1000 ugiKg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 03:00
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ugKg 1.00 1 06/03/2005 03:00
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 03:00
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 08/03/2005 03:00
Ethyl benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 03:00
Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 03:00
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.0 72-124 % 1.00 | 06/03/2005 03:00
Toluene-d8 101.6 75-116 |% 1.00 | 06/03/2005 03:00

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/03/2005 15:21

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevarn Treat Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 13



SEVERN

STL

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

URS-Qakland, CA
Attn.: Mary Esper

1333 Broadway Suite 800

Qakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Submission: 2005-06-0044

Project: Self Fueling Facility{SFF) Received: 06/02/2005 11:35

Metro. Oakland Int. Airport

Site: 1 Airport Drive, Oakland, CA

Prep(s):  5030B Test{s). 82608

Sample |D: T4-B-EX Lab ID: 2005-06-0044 - 6

Sampled: 06/02/2005 10:32 Extracted:  6/3/2005 03:25

Matrix: Soil QC Batch#: 2005/06/02-03.66
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1000 ug/Kg 1.00 | 08/03/2005 03:25
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 03:25
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 03:25
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 03:25
Ethyl benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 | 06/03/2005 03:25
Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 { 06/03/2005 03:25
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.6 72-124 (% 1.00 | 06/03/2005 03:25
Toluene-d8 98.0 75-116 % 1.00 | 06/03/2005 03:25

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Severn Trer Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stlinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 13

06/03/2005 15:21



SEVERN STI
TRENT

URS-Qakland, CA
Attn.: Mary Esper

1333 Broadway Suite 800
Qakland, CA 94612

Phene: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: Self Fueling Facility(SFF)
Metro. Oakiand Int, Airport

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission: 2005-06-0044

Received: 06/02/2005 11:35

Site:

1 Airport Drive, Qakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 5030B

Test(s): 82608

Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 2005/06/02-03.66
MB: 2005/06/02-03.66-046 Date Extracted: 06/02/2005 19:46
Compound Cone. RL Unit Analyzed Fiag
Gasoline ND 1000 ug/Kg 06/02/2005 19:46
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 06/02/2005 18.46
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 06/02/2005 19:46
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 06/02/2005 19:46
Ethyl benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 06/02/2005 19:46
Total xytenes ND 5.0 ug/Kg 06/02/2005 19:46
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.2 72-124 % 06/02/2005 19:46
Toluene-d8 98.6 75-116 % 06/02/2005 19:46

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566

06/03/2005 15:21

Aparl of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 8 of 13



s EVER N STI Submission: 2005-06-0044
TRE N T

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

URS-Oakland, CA
Altn.: Mary Esper

1333 Broadway Suite 800

Cakland, CA 94612

Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project; Self Fueling Facility(SFF) Received: 06/02/2005 11:35
Metro. Oakland Int. Airport

Site: 1 Airport Drive, Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 50308 Test(s): 8260B
Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 2005/06/03-01.66
MB: 2005/06/03-(11.66-036 Date Extracted: 06/03/2005 08:36
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1000 ug/Kg 06/03/2005 08:36
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 06/03/2005 08:36
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 06/03/2005 08:36
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 06/03/2005 08:36
Ethyl benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 06/03/2005 08:36
Total xylenes ND 50 ug/Kg 06/03/2005 0836
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91.0 72-124 % 06/03/2005 08:36
Toluene-d8 97.0 75-116 % 06/03/2005 08:36

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apaof Seven Trent Plo Tel 625 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

06/03/2005 15:21

Page 9 of 13



SEVERN

S Tl Submission: 2005-06-0044

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

URS-Oakland, CA
Attn.; Mary Esper

1333 Broadway Suite 800

Qakland, CA 94612

Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: Self Fueling Facility(SFF) Received; 06/02/2005 11:35
Metro. Qakland Int. Airport

Site: 1 Airport Drive, Qakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 82608
Laboratory Control Spike Soil QC Batch # 2005/06/02-03.66
LCS 2005/06/02-03.66-020 Extracted; 06/02/2005 Analyzed: 06/02/2005 19.:20
LCSD

Compound Cone. ug/Kg Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. [RPD{ LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 48.9 50.0 97.8 65-165| 20

Benzene 453 50.0 90.86 69-129| 20

Toluene 50.4 50.0 100.8 70-130| 20

Surrogates(s}

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 457 500 91.4 72-124

Toluene-d8 499 500 99.8 75-118

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/03/2005 15:21

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sever Tignt Piz Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 13



SEVERN

STL

URS-Qakland, CA
Attn.: Mary Esper

1333 Breadway Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612

Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project; Self Fueling Facility(SFF)
Metro, Oakland int. Airport

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission: 2005-06-0044

Received: 06/02/2005 11:35

Site:

1 Airport Drive, Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B

Laboratory Control Spike

Soil

Test(s). 82608

QC Batch # 2005/06/03-01.66

LCS 2005/06/03-01.66-011 Extracted: 06/03/2005 Analyzed: 06/03/2005 08;11
LCSD
Compound Cone, ug/iKg Exp.Conc.| Recovery % [RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS {LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)} 44.2 50.0 88.4 65-165| 20
Benzene 437 50.0 87.4 69-129] 20
Toluene 51.2 50.0 102.4 70-130] 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 421 500 84.2 72-124
Toluene-d8 505 500 101.0 75-116
06/03/2005 15:21

Severn Trent Laborataries, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevam Trant Pl Tel 925 484 119 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stt-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406

Page 11 of 13



Sl\IRN ST‘[
TRINT

URS-0akland, CA
Attn.: Mary Esper

1333 Broadway Suite 800

Qakland, CA 94612

Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: Self Fueling Facility(SFF)

Metro. Oakland Int. Airport

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

.

Submission: 2005-06-0044

Received: 06/02/2005 11:35

Site:

1 Airport Drive, Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 5030B

Matrix Spike { MS /MSD )

Soil

Test(s): 8260B

QC Batch # 2005/06/02-03.66

MS/MSD Lab ID: 2005-06-0011 - 008
MS: 2005/06/02-03.66-043 Extracted: 06/02/2005 Analyzed: 06/02/2005 20:43
Dilution; 1.00
MSD:  2005/08/02-03.66-008 Extracted; 06/02/2005 Analyzed: 06/02/2005 21.08
Dilution: 1.00
Compound Conc. ug/Kg Spk.Leve Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/Kg | MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 3941 42.2 ND 452 1865 |91.7 {568 65-165 20
Benzene 389 40.6 NG 452 |861 (883 |25 69-129 | 20
Toluene 43.8 47.3 ND 452 |969 |[102.8 |59 70-130 | 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 431 421 500 |86.1 |843 72-124
Toluene-d8 482 494 500 |96.4 |98.7 75-116

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Tiant Pic

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

06/03/2005 15:21

Page 12 of 13



SLLVERN

S TI Submission: 2005-06-0044

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

URS-Qakland, CA
Attn.: Mary Esper

1333 Broadway Suite 800
Qakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268
Project: Self Fueling Facility(SFF) Received: 06/02/2005 11:35
Metro. Oakland Int. Airport
Site: 1 Airport Drive, Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report
Prep(s)  S5030B Test(s): 82608
Matrix Spike { MS /MSD ) Soil QC Batch # 2005/06/03-01.66
T2-A-EX »>>MS ’ Lab {D: 2005-06-0044 - 002
MS: 2005/06/03-01.66-023 Extracted: 06/03/2005 Analyzed: 06/03/2006 13:23
Dilution: 1.00
MSD:  2005/06/03-01.66-048 Extracted: 06/03/2005 Analyzed; 06/03/2005 13:48
Dilution: 1.00
Compound cong. ug/Kg Spk.LevelI Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ugikg | MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Mathyl tert-butyi ether 43.2 44.5 ND 451 95.8 1014 |57 65-165 20
Benzene 45.8 41.1 ND 45.1 1016 | 936 |82 68-129 20
Toluena 57.0 46.8 ND 45.1 1264 | 106.6 }17.0 | 70-130 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 437 507 500 [87.3 (1014 72-124
Toluene-dd 512 508 500 102.4 | 1015 75-116
08/03/2005 15:21

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevein Trenl Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 13 of 13
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SEVERN

ST I Submission: 2005-06-0093
TRENT

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

URS-Qakland, CA
Attn.: Mary Esper
1333 Broadway Suite 800

Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project. Self Fueling Facility Received: 06/03/2005 15:50

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab #

EX-1 06/03/2005 14:10 Water 1

EX-2 06/03/2005 14:25 Water 2
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/06/2005 16:13

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
A part of Seveln Trant Pk Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10f7



Hl\IRN
IRINF

A pan of Severn Tiesl Pie

s O 1 L

URS-Qakland, CA
Attn.: Mary Esper

1333 Broadway Suite 800
Oakland, CA 84612

Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) §74-3268

Project: Self Fueling Facility

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission: 2005-06-0093

Received: 06/03/2005 15.50

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 82608
Sample |D: EX-1 Lab 1D: 2005-06-0093 - 1
Sampled: 06/03/2005 14:10 Extracted:  6/4/2005 16:59
Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/06/04-01.69
pH: <2
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 480 100 ug/it 2,00 | 06/04/2005 16:59 a1
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 10 ugi/L 2.00 | 06/04/2006 16:59
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 3.0 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 06/04/2005 16:59
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 2.00 | 06/04/2005 16:59
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 08/04/2005 16:59
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 ug/l. 2,00 | 06/04/2005 16:59
1,2-DCA ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 06/04/2005 16:59
EDB ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 06/04/2005 16:59
Benzene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 06/04/2005 16:59
Toluene ND 1.0 ugfL 2.00 | 08/04/2005 16:59
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/l. 2.00 | 06/04/2005 16:59
Total xylenes ND 2.0 ug/L 2.00 | 06/04/2005 16:59
Ethanol ND 50 ugil 2.00 | 06/04/2006 16:58
Surragate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1021 73-130 % 2.00 | 06/04/2005 16:59
Toluene-d8 93.4 81-114 % 2.00 | 06/04/2005 16:59
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 06/06/2005 16:13
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page2of 7



sl VERN STI Submission: 2005-06-0093
r T r

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

URS-0akiand, CA
Aftn.: Mary Esper
1333 Broadway Suite 800

Qakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: Self Fueling Facility Received: 06/03/2005 1550

Prep(s). 50308 Test(s): 8260B

Sample |D: EX-2 Lab ID: 2005-06-0093 - 2

Sampled: (6/03/2005 14:25 Extracted: 8/4/2005 16:41

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/06/04-01.69

pH: <2
Compound Canc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 460 50 ug/L 1.00 { 06/04/2005 16:41
tert-Butyi alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/04/2005 16:41
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.54 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/04/2005 16:41
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 ug/l 1.00 | 06/04/2005 16:41
Ethyl tert-buty! ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 06/04/2005 16:41
tert-Amy! methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 | 06/04/2005 16:41
1,2-DCA ND 0.50 ugiL. 1.00 | 06/04/2005 16:41
EDB ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/04/2005 16:41
Benzene 0.98 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/04/2005 16:41
Toluene 1.4 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 06/04/2005 16:41
Ethylbenzene 5.2 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 | 06/04/2005 16:41
Total xylenes 44 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/04/2005 16:41
Ethanol ND 25 ug/t 1.00 | 06/04/2005 16:41
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.9 73-130 % 1.00 | 06/04/2005 16:41
Toluene-d8 96.5 81-114  |% 1.00 ] 06/04/2005 16:41

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/06/2005 16:13

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& pat of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1949 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 7



c, EVFEFRN STL Submission: 2005-06-0093
TRE N T

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

URS-Oakland, CA
Attn.: Mary Esper

1333 Broadway Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (610) 833-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: Self Fueling Facility Received: 08/03/2005 15:50

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 82608
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2005/06/04-01.69
MB: 2005/06/04-01.69-049 Date Extracted: 06/04/2005 08:49
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 06/04/2005 08:49
tert-Butyl alcohal (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 06/04/2005 08:49
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/l 06/04/2005 08:49
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 ugfL 06/04/2005 0849
Ethy! tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.5 ug/lL 06/04/2005 08:49
tert-Amyl methyl ether {TAME) ND 0.5 ug/L 08/04/2005 08:49
1,2-DCA ND 0.5 ug/L 06/04/2005 08:49
EDB ND 0.5 ug/L 06/04/2005 08:49
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/04/2005 08:49
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/04/2005 08:49
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/04/2005 08:49
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 06/04/2005 08:49
Ethanol ND 25 ug/L. 08/04/2005 08:49
Surrogates(s}
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 90.8 73-130 % 06/04/2005 08:49
Toluene-d8 91.6 81-114 % 06/04/2005 08:49
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 06/06/2005 16:13

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
At ot Severn Trenl Ple Tel 925 484 1819 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 7



SL\IRN
TRINT

R O 1 L

URS-Oakland, CA

Attn.: Mary

Esper

1333 Broadway Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: Self Fueling Facility

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission: 2005-06-0093

Received: 06/03/2005 15:50

Batch QC Report

Prep(s).

5030B

Laboratory Control Spike

Water

Tesi(s): 8260B

QC Batch # 2005/06/04-01.69

LCS 2005/06/04-01.69-030 Extracted: 06/04/2006 Analyzed: 06/04/2005 08:30
LCSD
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD| Ctri.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS Lesh | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 25.1 25.0 100.4 65-1651 20
Benzene 22.7 25.0 90.8 69-129| 20
Toluene 23.0 25.0 92.0 70-130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 444 500 g8.8 73-130
Toluene-d8 466 500 93.2 81-114
06/06/2005 16:13

A part of Seven Trent Pic

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
Tol 925 484 1919 Fax 025 484 1006 * www st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5of 7



SLEVERN S“ I '| Submission: 2005-06-0093
TRENT

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

URS-Oakland, CA
Attn.: Mary Esper
1333 Broadway Suite 800

Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: Self Fueling Facility Received:; 06/03/2005 15:50

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 8260B
Matrix Spike ( MS /MSD) Water QC Batch # 2005/06/04-01.69
MSIMSD Lab ID: 2005-06-0814 - 014
MS: 2005/06/04-01.69-033 Extracted; 06/04/2005 Analyzed: 08/04/2005 14:33
Dilution: 1.00
MSD:  2005/06/04-01.69-052 Extracted: 06/04/2005 Analyzed: 06/04/2005 14:52
Dilution: 1.00
Compound Conc. ug/L Spk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/L MS MSD [ RPD |Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 29.0 327 0.758 25.0 |113.0 |127.8 | 12.3 |65-165 20
Benzeng 23.3 233 ND 250 |93.2 |932 0.0 69-129 20
Toluene 23.0 229 ND 250 (920 (1916 |04 70-130 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 472 479 500 944 |958 73-130
Tolusne-d8 459 469 500 91,8 [93.8 81-114
06/06/2005 16:13

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Sevarn Trenl Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 7



[ 5 LV ER N S' I ‘I Submission: 2005-06-0093

Fue! Oxygenates by 8260B

URS-Oakland, CA
Aftn.: Mary Esper
1333 Broadway Suite 800

Oakland, CA 94612
Phone; (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: Self Fueling Facility Received: 06/03/2005 15:50
L egend and Notes
Result Flag
Q1

Quantit. of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/06/2006 16:13

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Sevain Teent Pic Tel 925 484 1019 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 7



TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

URS-Oakland, CA
Attn.: Mary Esper

1333 Broadway Suite 800
QOakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: Self Fueling Facility

Submission: 2005-06-0093

Received: 06/03/20056 15:50

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Maitrix Lab #
EX-1 06/03/2005 14:10 Water 1
EX-2 06/03/2005 14:25° Water 2
SP-1,-2,-3,-4 06/03/2005 14:45 Soil 3
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 06/07/2005 10:57
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Sevein Trent Plc Tol 925 434 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 1 of 9



Hl\lR STI
I’RINF

URS-Oakland, CA
Attn.: Mary Esper

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

1333 Broadway Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: Self Fueling Facility

Submission: 2005-06-0093

Receijved: 06/03/2005 15:50

Prep(s): 3510/8015M
Sample ID: EX-1

Sampled:  06/03/2005 14:10
Matrix: Water

Test(s):
Lab iD:

Extracted:

8015M
2005-06-0093 - 1

6/3/2005 13:42

QC Batch#: 2005/06/03-02.10

Flag |

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed

Motor Qil ND 2500 ug/L 5.00 | 06/06/2005 19:25

Jet fuel 7300 250 ug/L 5.00 | 06/06/2005 19:26 Q9
DRO (C10-C28) 9200 250 ug/L 5.00 | 06/06/2005 19:25
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl NA 60-130 |[% 5.00 | 06/06/2005 19:25| S3

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Savern Trent Plc Tal 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-Hinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

06/07/2005 10:57

Page 2 of 9



s OTL

URS-Oakland, CA
Attn.: Mary Esper

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

1333 Broadway Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612
Phone; (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Submission: 2005-06-0093

Project: Seif Fueling Facility Received: 06/03/2005 15:50

Prep(s):  3510/8015M
Sample ID: EX-2

Sampled:  06/03/2005 14:25
Matrix: Water

Test(s):
Lab ID:
Extracted:

8015M
2005-06-0093 - 2

6/3/2005 13:42

QC Batchi#: 2006/06/03-02.10

Flag

Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed

Motor Qil ND 500 ugfl. 1.00 | 06/06/2005 14:01

Jet fuel 200 50 ug/l 1.00 | 08/06/2005 14:01| Q9
DRO (C10-C28) 120 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/06/2005 14:01
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 84.2 50-130 % 1.00 | 06/06/2005 14:01

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevein Trent Pic Tol 925 484 1910 Fax 926 484 1086 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

06/07/2005 10:57

Page 3 of @
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STL San Francisco Chain of Custody

1220 Quarry Lane e Pleasanton CA 94566-4756
gne: (925) 484-1919 . Fax: (925) 484-1096

Email: sflogin@sti-inc.com
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SEVERN TRENT LABORATORIES, INC. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE (Short Farm}

Where # purchasar (Cllant] places an ordar for laboratory, consuiting or sampling services from Sevam
“frant Laboratacdey, loe, (STL), s Dalaware corpocation, STL. shali provids the ordared aervicas pursuant o
thasa Tarms and Conditions, and the miated Quotation or Price Schaduls, or as agraad in 8 neqotlatad

In tha of & writian ag i wiha Y, ihe Ordor constitutes an acceptance by the
Client of STL's offer ta do businass under these Terms and Condilons, and an agresment to be bound by
lhase Terma and Condllons  No tantwary of addifonal terms end conditions expressad ¥n a8 Clants
document shall ba deamad lo becams & part of the contract creaeled upon acceptanca of thegs Temms and
Condlilong, unlass acteplad by STL I writing.

* ORDERS AND RECEIPT OF SAMPLES
1,1 The Chant may place the Drdor LT npecl‘!y a s::ape of Wnrk) #ithar by submiing a

aervicas, and ST, gives and makes'NO OTHER REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY HIND.
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED Np mapresantativa of STL i authorized to give or maka any other repregentatian
or waranty or medify this warranty k. anyway.

4.5  Cllent's sole and axciughva remedy for the Hreach of warmanty in connection wih eny services
performed by STL, wil be EmWad \o regaating any servicas parfonmad. contingent on the Cliant's poviding.
at the mquast of STL and al the Cliant's adiional lafs) I Y- Any fysi
raquasted by the cﬁam generating Resuls consistent with the nrir,-lna[ Ragulls wil ba Bl the Cllant's

Hr g Is Y. STL's liabiiity for mesamgpling costs will ba fimitad ta actual cast or one
hundrad and fifty daflars 15150) par sampls, whichaver 15 lass,

4.6  STL's Yablity for any end all causes of acllan adshg haceunder, whether basad in contradt, lon,

ordar to STL In writing or by In writing, or by negalialad contract.
Whichavar aplian the Client selocts for placing the On:lar the Order shall nol he valid unfess R ntalng
sufficTent lpld!hathn |o anablg STL to camy out the Clenl's mquirements. In particular, samples must ba

jed by: a} adeq Instruction on type of an.!ylh requasiad, and by complate written disclosum
of the knawn ar d any as dafined by spplicable federal ar
stala taw. Whare any samplu which were not accompanlad by Lha required dlsciosure, cause inlamuptlons
in tha lab'a abllity fo procass work dus to faniaminetion of instrumants or work areas, the Cllont wil be
raspansinje for tha costs of clean up and recovary.

12 The Clant shall pmvidn ona waek's advance natica of the sampla delivery schedula, or any

gos In the b, Upon dmely duliva of samplas, STL will use Bx bast afforts
o maat mutually agrand W o times. Al tur times will be calculated fmm I.hu point n tirne
when STL has ined that A can with defined work following recalpt, k of
and r ion of any discr } cmh—of-cuar.ody forms and prq]oct guidanca mganﬁnu work 1o be.

dona [Sampla Deflvary Accaptance). [n the avant of any changss kn the sample daflvary schedula by the

Cliant, pror % Sample Dalvary Acceplance, STL rassrvas the right to modify ks tumamund tima

mmmllmln'l o changs lha date upon which STL Wit accepl ssmples, or mfupe Sampls Dafivery
for tha aff

1.3 STL masrves the right, exarcisable al any tima, to refusa or ravoke Sample Datflvary Acceptance for
any sample which in the scla judgmen of STL a} is of unsultable volume; b) may posa a risk or bacome
unavitebla lor handting, transpod, oF swocessing for any health, safery, environmental or ather reases,
whather or not due (o the prasence in tha sample of any hazamdous substance and whethes of nol such
presence has been disclosed o STL by tha Cliant, or c} holding times cannol be mel due to passege of
more {han 48 hows from the Ume of samplng of 172 the holding time for the requestad tast, whichevar ls
less

1.4  Pror tn Sample Dafivary Acceplanca, tha entle Ask of loss ar damafie 10 samplas mmalns wih the
Cliant, sxcep! wher STI. provides courler sarvicas. In no avanl will STL have any mponstblly or Eability
tar tha action or insction of any cirriar ahipping oc dafivaring any sampla to or fram STL's prémisas, Clen?
Is rasponsibie to assure that any sampla g any (1] which W to be deliverad o
STL's pramisay will ba p gud, labelad, and dallvered groparly and In d. with

w. v, negligance or athervdse, shall ba Kmilad (o the lssser amount of compangatian for tha sarvices
poerformad or $100,000. Al claims, nchxding those for nagligenca, shall bo desdidd walved unless sl

thareon Ix filad within ona year afler STL's plation of the feps, Lindar no e ces, whether
arislng In contrazt, tort {Includy ), or |hal! STL e ruapnnaib!s for loss of use, loss ol
profits, or for eny speclal, indiract, lncidantal or cor ] d by tha sencas

perfarmed or by application or use of the reports prepared.

4.7  In no svent shak STL have any respanshifity or lablity ta the Client for any faliure or dalay In
parformancs by STL which results, directly or indiractly, in whala or [n part, from any causs or crcomstance
bayond the raasonabls control of STL. Such causes and clrcumstances Shall inciude, but not be limiled to,
8cls of Gad, sets of Chant, acts ar orders of any governmentat autharity, srikes ar othar \abar disputes,
Nakucal disasters, accidants, wars, chvil diswrhances, aquipmant breskdown, mali Laterd or
unknown highly cantaminalad semgles thet Impact & W operation, Mablikty of supplins fram
usua| suppars, difficufties or delays in ransportation, mall or defivery sarvicas, ar any athar cause beyond
STL's reasonable control.

5, RESULTS, WORK PRODUCT

51 Data or Informatikan pravided to STL or g by & d undor this agragmant shal
anly bacome the groperty of the Cllant upon recapt in full by ST of payment for tha whole Order
Ovwmership af any analytical mathod, QAMOC protocols, software programa or equipmeni devefopad by STL
lﬂrrg’arfo«nnnm of work wiil ba retained by STL, and Cllent sha¥ nat disclose such information to any 1hird
parky.

52 Datl and sampls malarals provided by Ciient or at Cliant’'s requesl, and Lhe rasull obiamnad by STL
shall ba heM In confidance {unless such lnk lon is generaly avsilable to the public or is in the puliic
daomain or Client hes failed to pay STL for all sarvices randared or is otherwise in braach of thasa Tamms
oni Condlilons), subjsct 1o any disclosura requirad by taw or lagal procass.

53  Should the Raesults dalivared by STL bs usad by the Chenl or Cliants cllant, evan though
subsaguently dnlnrmlmd il 1o meet the wamantles dascribed in thase Terms angd Canditians, than tha

appcable laws.

2 PAYMENT TERMS

2.1 Sarvices parlanmed by 5TL will he In accordance with prices quoted and latar eonfimed in willing or
23 Statsd i tha Price Schedwa, Invalcas may be submittad W Clani vpon complation of any sampla
dalivary group  Pay in ad quired for all Clanls except lhosa whose cradf has begn
ectabushed with STL. For Clenis with approved credi, paymenk latms are net 30 days from the date of
nvolce by STL AR gvardua paymenls are subject to an addtional laterest and sarvice charge of ono and
one-hall parcant {1.5%) {or the rata tasible by kew, which Is lazaar) per manth of portion
thamof trom the due dale unt® the date ui paymenl. All fass ase chargad or biled direcily 1o tha Clisnt. The
bifing of @ thid party will not be pted without & signed by the third party, that acknowledgas
and accepis payment respansibllity. STL may suapend work and withhinld defivary of data under this oner
al any time in the avent Ciuntf-is ta make timely payment of ks nvolces  Client shal ba responsible for al
tasts and of fon including la attorney's fees. STL reserves the right to mfuze to
procacd wih work al any ime based upen an unfavorabls Cllant credi report

1 CHANGE UROERS, TERMINATION

31  Changes lo the Scopa of Work, prica, or resull delivery date may be inttiated by STL afier Sample
Oglivery Accaplance due to any condilion which confficts with analylcal, QA or athar protocols warranted in
these Termns and Conditions. ST will not procasd with such changea until an agreement with the Cliant 1s
reached on tha amouni of any cosl, scheduls change or lechnkal changa to iha Scope of Work, and such
agreamant 19 documenled in writing. .
12 Changes lo the Scope of Wark. inchuding but nat limiled o Incresaing or decraasing the wark,
thanging test and analysls specificailon, or accefaration in the performance of tha work may ba Enitiatad by
the Clisnl atier sample delivery accepiance Such a change will be dacumenled in wmng and may raaulin
a changs fn cost and tumaraund fime L STL's of such ] upon
tachnical fasakifity and operations capacity.

33 Suspengion or tammination of all or any pant of the work may ba inillated by tha Clant, STL wit ba
compansated conslatant with Sectfon 2 of these Terms and Condilans STL wh completa all work in
prograss and e pald In full for all work completad.

4. WARRANTIES AND LIABILITY

4.7  Whara spplcable, STL wh usa anamml methcdoipgiaa which are in substantlal confanmby with
pubfished tasi hod: TL has imp) these hods In its Laboratory Quality Manusls and
sefarancad Standard Oparatlng Procadures and whera Lhe naturs or composition of tha sample requiras k,
STL rasarvas the righl o devisle from thasa mathodokogies as necassery or approprials, based on the
reasonable judgmant of STL, which daviaflans, f any, wifl ba mads on a basls conalstant with recognized
stundanis of the ndustry and/or STL's Laboralory Quallty Manuals. Clian! may requesl that STL parform
acearding ta a mutually agresd Qualily Assurance Project Plan (QAPP). In ‘MF'“ Hiat samples arrva
prios 10 agreament on @ QAPP, STL wil proceed with analyses undet lis stande Quallly Manualg then n
affect, and STL will nat ba responshie for any resempling or ethar charges i wpd: myal be mpeataed 1o
comply wiih & subsadguently finslized QARP.

iz’

42  9TL ahad stapt prepamtion andior analysls wibin holding tmes provided ﬂ'ln,i Sampla Dellvary
Acceplance occurs within 48 hours of samping ar 172 of the holding tima for the tast, whichaver s lass.
Where resalullon of inconslsiencias feeding to Sample Del Acceptance dogs ndt accue within this
periad, STL wH yse itx baat ations to mast hokling (mes and-wht pracesd valh e wark providad that, in
STL's judgrman, the chain-of-custedy or daflnkion of the Scopa of Work provide sedfficlant guldancn
Reanaiyais of samplas to comply with STI's Quallty Manusls will bs deomad io have mal halding times
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ACPWA Well Destruction Permits



PROGRAMS AND SERVICES

Well Standards Program

The Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources is located at:

399 Elmhurst Street

Hayward, CA 94544

For Driving Directions or General info, Please Contact 510-670-5480 or wells@acpwa.org
For Drilling Permit information and process contact James Yoo at

Phone: 510-670-6633

FAX: 510-782-1939

Email: Jamesy@acpwa.org

Alameda County Public Works Is the administering agency of General Ordinance Code, Chapter 6.88 . The purpose of this chapteris to
provide for the regulation of groundwater wells and exploratory holes as required by California Water Code. The provisions of these laws '
are administered and enforced by Alameda County Public Works Agency through its Well Standards Program.

Drilling Permit Jurisdictions In Alameda County: There are four jurisdictions in Alameda County.

Location: Agency with Jurisdiction Contact Number
Ph: 510-981-7460

Berkeley City of Berkeley Fax: 510-540-5672
_ Ph: 510-668-4460

Fremont, Newark, Union City Alameda County Water District Fax: 510-651-1760

Pleasanton, Dublin, Livermore, Suno! Zone 7 Water Agency Ph: 925-454-5000

Fax: 510-454-5728

The Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources has the responsibility and authority to issue drilling permits and to
enforce the County Watar Well Ordinance 73-68. This jurisdiction covers the western Alameda County area of Oakland, Alameda,
Piedmont, Emeryville, Albany, San Leandro, San Lorenzo, Castro Valley, and Hayward . The purpose of the drilling permits are to
ansure that any new well or the destruction of wells, including geotechnical investigations and environmental sampling within the above
jurisdiction and within Atamada County will not cause pollution or contamination of ground water or otherwise jeopardize the health, safety
or walfare of the people of Alameda Gounty.

Permits are required for all work pertaining to wells and exploratory holes at any depth within the jurisdiction of the Well Standards
Program. A completed permit application (30 Kb)* , along with a site map, should be submitted at least ten (10) working days prior to the
planned start of work. Submittals should be sent to the address or fax number provided on the application form. When submitting an
application via fax, please use a high resolution scan to retain legibility.

Complete Permit Application Check List (24 Kb)*

Fees
Baginning April 11, 2005 , the foliowing fees shall apply:

A permit to construct, rehabilitate, or destroy wells, including cathodic protection wells, but excluding dewatering wells, shalt cost $300.00
per well.

A permit to bore exploratory holes, including temporary test wells, shall cost $200 per site. A site includes the project parcel as well as any
adjoining parcels.

Please make checks payable to: Treasurer, County of Alameda



Permit Feos are exempt to State & Federal Projects
Applicants shall submit a letter from the agency requesting the fee exemption.

Scheduling Work/lnspections:

Alameda County Publlc Works Agency (ACPWA), Water Resources Section requires scheduling and inspection of permitted work. All
drilling activities must be scheduled in advance. Availability of inspections will vary from week to week and will come on a first come, first
served bases. To ensure inspection availability on your desired or driller scheduled date, the following procedurss are required:

Please contact George Bolton at 510-670-5594 to schedule the inspection date and time (You must have drilling permit approved prior to
scheduling).

Schedule the work as far in advance as possible (at least 5 days in advance); and confirm the scheduled drilling date(s) at least 24 hours
prior to drilling.

Once the work has been scheduted, an ACPWA Inspector will coordinate the inspection requirements as well as how the Inspector can be
reached If they are not at the site when Inspection is required. Expect for special circumstances given, all work will require the inspection to
be conducted during the working hours of 8:30am to 2:30pm., Monday to Friday, excluding holidays.

Request for Parmit Extension:

Permits are only valid from the start date to the completion date as stated on the drilling permit application and Conditions of Approval. To
request an extension of a drilling permit application, applicants must request in writing prior to the completion date as set forth in the
Conditions of Approval of the drilling permit application, Please send fax or email to Water Resources Section, Fax 510-782-1939 or email
at wells@acpwa.org. There are no additional fees for permit extensions or for re-scheduling inspection dates. You may not extend your
drilling permit dates beyond 90 days from the approval date of the permit application. NO refunds shall be given back after 90 days and the
permit shall be deamed voided.

Cancel a Drilling Permit:

Applicants may cancel a drilling permit only in writing by mail, fax or email to Water Resources Section, Fax 51 0-782-1939 or email at
wells@acpwa.org. If you do not cancel your drilling permit application before the drilling completion date or notify in writing within 90 days,
Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section may void the permit and No refunds may be given back.

Refunds/Service Charge:
A service charge of $25.00 dollars for the first check returned and $35.00 dollars for each subsequent check returned.

Applicants who cancel a drilling permit application before we issue the approved permit(s), will recelve a FULL refund (at any amount) and
will be mailed back within two weeks.

Applicants who cancel a drilling permit application after a permit has been issued will then be charged a service fee of $50.00 (fifty Dollars).
To colisct the remaining funds will be determined by the amount of the refund to be refunded (see process below).

Board of Supervisors Minute Order, File No. 9763, dated January 9, 1996, gives blanket authority to the Auditor-Controller to process
claims, from all County departments for the refund of fees which do not exceed $500 {Five Hundred Dollars)(with the exception of the
County Clerk whose limit is $1,500).

Refunds over the amounts must be authorized by the Board of Supervisors Minute Order, File No. 8763 require specific approval by the
Board of Supervisors.

The forms to request for refunds under $500.00 (Five Hundred Dollars) are avalable at this office or any County Offices.

If the amount is exceeded, a Board letter and Minute Order must accompany the claim. Applicant shall fill cut the request form and the
County Fiscat department will process the request.



Enforcement

Penalty. Any person who does any work for which a permit is required by this chapter and who fails to obtain a permit shall be guilty of a
misdemeanor punishable by fine not exceeding Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) or by imprisonment not exceeding six months, or by both
such fine and Imprisonment, and such person shall be desmed guilty of a separate offense for each and every day or portion thereof during
which any such violation is committed, continued, or permitted, and shall be subject to the same punishment as for the original offense.
(Prior gen. code §3-160.6)

Enforcement actions will be determined by this office on a case-by-case basis
Drilling without a permit shail be the cost of the permit(s) and a fine of $500.00 (Five Hundred Dollars).

Wall Completion Reports (State DWR-188 forms) must be filed with the Well Standards Program within 60 days of completing work. Staff
will review the report, assign a state well number, and then forward it to the California Department of Water Resources (DWR). Drillers
should not send completed reports to DWR directly. Failure to file a Well Completion Report or deliberate falsification of the information is
a misdemeanor; it is also grounds for disciplinary action by the Contractors' State License Board. Also note that filed Well Completion
Reports are considered private record protected by state law and can only be released to the well owner or those specifically authorized by
government agencies. Links to pertinent forms are provided below.

Wall Completion Report Form*

Well Owner's Request Form for Previously Filed Forms (41Kb)*
Government Authorization Form for the Release of Forms (46 Ko)*
Site Hazard Information Form (51 Kb)*

* Adobe PDF Reader is Required.



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

398 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA 94544-1395
Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 06/24/2005 By jamesy

Permits Issued: W2005-0679 to W2005-0682 Permits Valid from 06/29/2005 to 06/29/2005
Application Id: 1119659023637 City of Project Site:Qakland
Site Location: Oakland Airport
Project Start Date: 06/29/2005 Completion Date:06/20/2005
Applicant: URS Corp - Jacob Henry Phone: 510-506-1336
1332 Broadway, Ste 800, Oakland, CA 94612
Property Owner: Port of Oakland Phone: 510-627-1118
530 Water Street, Oakland, CA 94607
Client: ** same as Property Owner **
Total Due: $1200.00
Total Amount Paid: $4200.00
Paid By: CHECK PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

well Destruction-Monitoring - 4 Wells
Driller: URS Corp - Lic #: 0000 - Method: press

Spacifications

Work Total: $1200.00

Permit # Issued Date Expire Date Owner Waell Hole Diam. Casing Seal Depth Max. Depth State Well # Orig. DWR #
id Diam. Permit #

W2005- 06/24/2005 00/27/2005 MW-1 8.25in, 2.00in. 2.00ft 10.00 ft

0679

W2005- 06/24/2005 09/27/2005 MW-2 8.258in. 2.00 in. 2.001ft 10.00 ft

0680

W2005- 06/24/2005 (8/27/2005 MW-3 8.251n. 2.00in. 2.00ft 10,00 ft

0681

W2005- 06/24/2005 09/27/2005 Mw-4 8.251n. 2.00 in, 2.00 ft 10.00 ft

0682

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Drilling Permit(s) can be voided/ cancelled only in writing. 1t is the applicant's responsibilities to notify Alameda County
Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section in writing for an extension or to cancel the drilling permit application. No
drilling permit application(s) shall be extended beyond ninety (90) days from the original start date. Applicants may not

cancel a drilling permit application after the completion date of the permit issued has passed.

2. Compliance with the well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with
appropriate State reporting-requirements related to well destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755 (Division 7, Chapter
10, Article 3) of the California Water Code). Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and mail original to the
Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 80 days. Including permit number and site

map.

3. Pressure Grout with Cement (Less than 30 ftin depth)

4. Applicant shall notify this office in writing who the licensed contracting driller shail be, prior to drilling.

The well boxes may be left in place, with the understanding that the site will be reconstructed at a later time.

No Inspector shail be assigned to this project, however, the applicants shall submit in writing that the wells were



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit )

destroyed according to State & County standards. This letter, fax or email shall be submitted within 10 working days after

the project has been completed.
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